

BY THE GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA

A PROCLAMATION

ATLANTA RONALD MCDONALD HOUSE CHARITIES DAY

- WHEREAS: Atlanta Ronald McDonald House Charities (Atlanta RMHC) opened its first House on Houston Mill Road on March 11, 1979, to provide a haven for families of sick and injured children; and
- WHEREAS: Since its founding forty years ago, Atlanta RMHC has served more than 53,000 families by helping keep families with sick children close to each other and the medical care their child needs; and
- WHEREAS: Atlanta RMHC has remained dedicated to nurturing the health and well-being of children and families through its programs not only to provide access to quality health care, but also to enable family-centered care, ensuring families are fully supported and actively involved in their children's care; and

WHEREAS:Atlanta RMHC helps families through three core programs: the Ronald
McDonald House®, the Ronald McDonald Family Room®, and the Ronald
McDonald Care Mobile®; now

THEREFORE: I, BRIAN P. KEMP, Governor of the State of Georgia, do hereby proclaim March 11, 2019, as ATLANTA RONALD MCDONALD HOUSE CHARITIES DAY in Georgia.

In witness thereof, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of the Executive Department to be affixed this 6th day of March in the year of our Lord, Two Thousand and Nineteen.

